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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar Roiiy

ENVIRONMENTAI. HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Coo000532 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-8335

July 2, 2001

Mr. Sandip Jariwala
15 Cabernet Ct., 12H
Red Bluff, CA 96080

Re: No Further Action at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Jariwala:

| have completed review of H,GEQOL's February 2001 Analytical Resufts - Soil and

- Groundwater Sampling report prepared for the above referenced site. Soil borings (B-4, B-
5, and B-6) were advanced near the former groundwater monitoring wells. Soil samples
were collected at approximately 6.5 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples were aiso
coliected from each boring. All samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, fuel oxygenates
(MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME}, and halogenated VOCs.

All soil and groundwater samples contained low to non-detectable levels of contaminants
sought. Levels detected during this recent investigation were consistent with and/or lower
than residual levels identified in previous investigations, Case closure was granted to the
former underground storage tanks in August 1996 after it was determined that residual
hydrocarbon contamination would not pose a risk to human health.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided
to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related
to the residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is required.

if you have any further guestions concerﬁing this matter, please contact me at {510) b87-
6762,

Sincerely,

s A

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Jean Larkin, 16 Las Vegas Rd., Orinda, CA 94563
Chuck Headiee, RWQCB

larkin-6



— Note:

Sent With aﬂ}u'ﬂﬂllﬂtiﬂﬁlfax modém.

FAX COVER SHEET

Saturday, July 12, 1997 03:13:27 AM
Ta: Juliet Shin
At: ACHCSA, Dept. Env. Health
Fax #: 337-8335

Fax: 8 pages and a cover page.

From: Robert F. Campbell
| made several minor changes in addition to
those we discussed: Paragraph 8, first
sentence ‘the" replaces "a". Paragraph 135,
secand sentence, | added the words "letter
titled". Paragraphs 15 and 16, third
sentences, | deleted the words "in the
second paragraph.” Paragraph 18, 6th
sentence, "County case" is added before
the word "file", and the dates were changed
to correct the erroneous references.
Additionally, | added a new paragraph 17. If
you have any questions, please telephone
me. If not, please execute the declaration
and return it to me by mail. Thank you.
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Matling Address:
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Sacramento, CA
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95814
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February 21, 1997

Pete Wiison
Governor

JEAN R. LARKIN, J. RATTO & R. RATTO
778 AUGUSTA DR
MORAGA, CA 94556-1008

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
001263; FOR SITE ADDRESS 1628 WEBSTER 3T, ALAMEDA CMS oA

Our letter dated July 15, 1996 requested that you submit a reimbursement request with the
supporting decumentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received your response dated July 19,
1986 stating that a reimbursement request was in process and should be here "shortly". We have
not received a reimbursement request to date.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is proposing
to withdraw your LOC and close your ciaim from the Fund for the foliowing reason:

Your iast reimbursement request was received by the Fund on March 10, 1994, If you do
not submit a reimbursement request or adequate explanation within 30 calendar days, the
Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty (30) days from
the date of this letter. Please send any request for review to:

Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager  Claim No. 001263
State Water Resourcas Control Board
g Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

& Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
letter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim will be closed. This action will become final and
conclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds.

If you have any questions, please contact Linda Boller at (916) 227-2787.

Sincerely,

Steve Parada, Reimbursements
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Qur mission iy to preserve ahd enhance the qualiry of Califorme'’s water resources, and
enswe thew proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations




LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM

printed:

08/26/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programsg Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID 3716 LOC: 10/15/93
SITE NAME: Pacific Properties DATE REPORTED : 04/04/89
ADDRESS : 1628 Webster St DATE CONFIRMED: 04/04/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT sSTATUS: 4 PRIOR CCDE:1A5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 08/29/89 DATE COMPLETED: 07/04/95
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DPATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/04/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 08/28/96
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 05/29/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1~-CONTACT NAME: Agnes Larkin
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 778 Augugta Road
CITY/STATE: Moraga, C A 94556
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: John Rutherford
COMPANY NAME: Desert Petroleum Inc.
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1601
CITY/STATE: Oxnard, C A 93030
RP#3-CONTACT NAME: Jeffrey Ratto
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 6080 Corte Montanas
CITY/STATE: Pleasanton, C A 94566
RP#4-CONTACT NAME: Robert Ratto
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 720 Zion Street
CITY/STATE: Nevada City, C A 95959
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LopP DATE LOP DATE




LOCA Cm%%ﬁuo

- LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:
07/31/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) )
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 3716 LOC: 10/15/93
SITE NAME: Pacific Properties DATE REPORTED : 04/04/89
ADDRESS : 1628 Webster St DATE CONFIRMED: 04/04/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CCDE:1A5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/29/89 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UMNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDTIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MCN: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/04/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW
CASE CILOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Agnes Larkin
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 778 Augusta Road
CITY/STATE: Moraga, C A 94556 7 res address
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: John Rutherford
COMPANY NBME: Degert Petroleum Inc.
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1601
CITY/STATE: Oxnard, C A 93030 *
RP#3-CONTACT NAME: Jeffrey Ratto
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: 6080 Corte Montanas
CITY/STATE: Pleasanton, C A 54566
RP#4-CONTACT NAME: Robert Ratto
COMPANY NAME: N A&
ADDRESS: 720 Zion Street
CITY/STATE: Nevada City, C A 95959
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE
= === e = ]




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 3716 (510) 567-670

July 15, 1996

Mrs. Agnes Larkin
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Well Decommission at 1628 Webster St, Alameda, CA
Dear Mrs. Larkin:

This office and the .San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3,
should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction sgo
a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

/QJ\?(:Q A.b AN s

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Bob Campbell, 1221 Broadway, 21lst Floor, Cakland, CA

91612-1837
files

larkin.4
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A GROUND o1z CONSULTANCY

Mrs. Jean Ratto Larkin April 22, 1996
Mr. Jeff Larkin -

778 Augusta Drive

Moraga, California 94556

RE: Documentation for Disposal of Soil Piles and Residual Debris
at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Mrs./Mr. Larkin;

The three soil piles, comprising approximately 1,800 +/- cubic
yards, reconfigured in September, 1995 from the pre-1995 soil
piles left at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda following the work
performed by Exceltech, have been removed from the property by
Allwaste Transportation & Remediation, Inc. and disposed at the
Altamont Landfill. Attached to this letter is a copy of the
Altamont Landfill Commodity Report documenting that 2,434.09 tons
of soil were disposed as Class II Cover.

Residual concrete rubble and general trash not previously removed
by the City of Alameda were also disposed at the Altamont o
Landfill. Attached are copies of the weight certificates.

As indicated above, the pre-1995 soil piles left by Exceltech
o

have been removed. The site is presently "at grade" as defined

by remains of asphalt and concrete surfaced areas from the former
service station and the ground levels at the adjacent lots. With x
these soil stockpiles removed, it appears that there are

additional soils present that were previously worked during on

site activities. These soils extend below grade approximately 1

to 2 feet over an area of approximately 110 feet by 80 feet and

are, to a major extent, underlain by visqueen (roughly 680 tons).
Where visually examined, these soils do not appear to have any
ocbvious contamination.

Please do not hesitafe to c¢all me should you have any questions,

Sinceygely,

Gary D. kowe, R.G., C.E.G., C.H. . —
Principal, Hydrogeologist /%fig Cy{if éff'
?b¢exﬂpfamﬁf ~ e baos Gachthbb 3@ﬁ5'r% ShkwiamﬂmPﬁhdﬂa;ﬂh
efcosida. ! boedin e ey dom VisSguess ﬂuwrbwﬁvhh}ouavbuvﬁohJ
Do i 1S

2 CovSPma . shdegdats
M DUt 0.Box 2165 =  Livermore, California 04551 ®  510-373-9211
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Ms. Eva Chu October 31, 1995

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Errata - Soil sampling Monitoring Well Installations and
Initial Groundwater Sampling at 1628 Webster Street,
Alameda, California, September 19, 1995.

Dear Ms. Chu;

Please make the following correction to page 7, beginning on line
13 of the above referenced report. MW-1 under TPH-G: 6.3 should

read 6,300; MW-2 under TPH-G: <0.5 should read <50; MW~3 under éhﬂ“z’

TPH-G: <0.5 should read <50.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lot

Gary D. Lowe, .G., C.E.G., C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist
Sole Proprietor

Xc: Mrs. Jean Ratto Larkin, 778 Augusta Drive, Morage, CA, 94566

Mr. Robert ¥. Campbell, FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY, 1221
Broadway 21st Floor, Oakland, CA, 94612-1837

Mr. Christopher Berka/Ms. Clair Cormier, MCCUTCHEN, DOYLE,
BROWN & ENERSEN, Market Post Tower, Suite 1500, 55
South Market Street, San José, CA , 95113

Mr. Norman A. Dupont, PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER,
23rd Floor, 555 South Flower Street, Los Angeles, CA,
90071-2371

Mr. Tom Hargett, TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 10 Universal
City Plaza, 7th Floor, Universal City, CA 91608-7812

Mr. Jeff Smith, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, 13D2 Phillips
Building, Bartlesville, OK, 74004

P.0.Box 2165 = Livermore, California 94554 =  510-373-9211



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency birector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StID 3716 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

October 4, 1995

Ms. Jean Larkin
778 Augusta Dr
Moraga, CA 94556

RE: QMR for 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 54501
Dear Ms. Larkin:

I have completed review of H,0GEOL’s September 1935 Soil
Sampling, Monitoring Well Installation report for the above
referenced site. The report documents the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells and the initial groundwater sampling
avent.

groundwater does not appear to be significantly impacted by the
fuel release at the site. To verify this, quarterly monitoring
of the wells should be established for the site. After four
consecutive quarters of sampling, the site will be evaluated for
possible case closure. The next sampling event should have been
in September 1995. If this has not occurred, you should initiate
sampling as soon as possible. Quarterly monitoring reports
(OMRs) are due within 60 days upon completion of field work.

1f you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

N N ,,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Gary Lowe, H,OGEQL, P.C. Box 2165, Livermore 94551
Robert Campbell, Fitzgerald, Abbott, & Beardsley,
1221 Broadway, 21st Fl, Oakland 94612-1837
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

#2

g

Wiy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Division

'80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
StID 3716 Oakland, CA 94621

May 23, 1995 {5610) 271-4320

Mr. Gary Lowe
H,0GEOL

P.0O. Box 2165
Livermore, CA 94551

RE: Workplan Approval for 1628 Webster St, Alameda 94501

Dear Mr. Lowe:

I have completed review of H,0GEOL’s May 1995 Workplan to Install
Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells at the above referenced sitﬁ.
This proposal is acceptable and field work should commence witfin
60 days of the date of this letter. Please notify me at least |72
hours prior to the start of field activities.

Groundwater samples collected should also be analy%ed for
chlorinated hydrocarbong (Method 601 or €04), and semi-volatils
compounds (Method 8270), in addition to TPH-G, TPH~D, BTEX, and
T0G, during the initial sampling event.

If you have any questions, please contact me at {(510) 567-6762,

oz

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

eC; Jean Larkin, 16 Las Vegas Rd, Orinda 94563
Robert Campbell, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley,

1221 Broadway, 21lst F1l, Oakland 94612-1837

files ‘

larkin.1
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Wiot® Q\,\\q)q’ A GROUNDypTER CONSULTANCY

Ms. Eva Chu May 15, 1996
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Errata - Fourth consecutive quarter (2nd Quarter, 1996)
groundwater monitoring and Request for Case Closure: 1628
Webster Street, Alameda, California., May 06, 1996.

Dear Ms. Chu;

Please make the following correction to the fifth paragraph on
page 4 of the above referenced report. The double negative in the
first sentence of this paragraph was not intended. The sentence
should read as follows:

Thus, it is unlikely that any groundwater contamination,
that may be implied from the presence of TPH-gasoline and
the aromatic hydrocarbons in the groundwater sampled from
MW-1, has migrated across either Webster Street or Pacific
Avenue.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gary D. Lowe, R.G., C.E.G., C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist
Sole Proprietor

xc: At next reqularly scheduled mailing

Mrs, Jean Ratto ILarkin, 778 Augusta Drive, Morage, CA, 94566
Mr. Robert P. Cempbell, FITZGERALD, ABHOTT & BEARDSLEY, 122% Broadway 21st Floor, Gakland, CA, 94612~1837

Hr. christopher Berke/Ms, Clair Cormieyr, MCCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN & ENERSEN, Market Post Tower, Sulte 1500, 55 South
Markat Street, san José, CA , 95113

Mr, Norman A. Dupont, PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER, 23rd Floor, 555 South Flower Street, Los Angeles, CA, 90071~
2371

Mr. Martin Katz, TEXACO ERVIROMMENTAL SERVICES, 108 Cutting Boulevard, Richmond, CA 94804
¥r, Jeff Smith, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, 13D2 Phillips Building, Bartlesville, OK, 74004

p.0.Box 2465 = Livermore, California 94554 = 510-373-8211



30U%70  WILLIAM F. GUTIERREZ SJ5345112

| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Addréss): TELEPHONE NO.: FORCOURT USE ONLY
KENNEY, BURD, KNUTSON & 415-367.3100
MARKOWITZ - ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ATTORNEY FOR fMame): DEFENDANT

name oF court: THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
sTreeT anDRESS: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
maiLinG aporess; 1225 FALLON, RM. 105
crry anp zr cone: OAKLAND, CA 94612
BRANGH NAME;

—_— ]
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: JEAN RATTO LARKIN, ET AL.
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DESERT PETROLEUM, ET AL.
DEPOSITION SUBPOENA CASE NUMBER;
For Praduction of Business Records 691609-9

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (rame): CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TC PRODUCE THE BUSINESS RECORDS describhed in item 3 as follows:

Daposition Officer iname: ROBERT A. COOK & STAFF
Date: 01/19/34 Time: 09:30 AM
Address: 2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 330, SAN JOSE, CA, 95110

|

Do not release the e quested records to the deposition officer prior to the date and time sia'ed above.
a. D.(:] by delivering a tre, lagible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3, enclosed in a sealed inner wrapper with the
title and number of the action, name of witness, and date of subpoena clearly written on it. The inner wrapper shall then ba enclosed in an
outer envelope of wrapper, sealad, and mailed to the deposition officer at the address in item 1.
b. [~ by delivering a true, lagible, and durable copy of the businass records dascribed in item 3 to the deposition officer at the withess’s
address, on recelpt of payment in cash or by check of the reasonable costs of preparing the copy, as determined under Evidence Code
section 1563(b). .
¢. [ ] by making the original business records described in item 3 available for inspection at your business address by the attomey's
represantative and pamitting copying at your business address under reasonable conditions during normal business hours,
2. The racords are to be produced by the date and time shown in item 1 (but not sooner than 20 days after the isstance of the deposition subpoena,
or 15 days after service, whichever date is later). Reasonable costs of locating records, making them available or copying them, and postage,
if any, are recoverable as set forth in Evidence Code section 1563(b). The records shall be accompanied by an affidavit of the custodian or
other qualifiod withess pursuant to Evidence Coda seclion 1561.
3. The records to be produced are described as follows:
RE: JEAN BATTO LARKIN, ET AL.

(SEE ATTACHMENT).

Continued on attachment 3.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU Wil ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.
I

Date issued: 12/20/03 ) m mw he

...................... {SIGNATURE OF PERSON ISSUING SUBPOENA)
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

(TITLE)

(See reverse for proof of setvice)

Form Adopted by Ruls $82 Code of Cwvil Preoaduie, § § 2020, 2025

Judicial Counci of Califorrira DEPOSITION SUBPOENA - BUSINESS RECORDS Government Code § 680071

082(a){15.2} [Rev. January 1, 1993)



B &
T | ¢

STATE (O0F CALIFORNIA - CALIFGRNEA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON. Foverrer

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRDL BOARD

DIVIBIGN OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAME
2014 T STREET, S\WTE 130

P.0. BOX 44212 '
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916) 227-4413
(916) 227-4530 (FAXI

TRANSMITIAL OF FAX MATERIAL

Date: Qotochar 13, 1593

Ty s Tom Peacook
Alameda County Dapt of Environmental Hlth
Pax # (510) 569%-4757 .

From: Blazay Torxes
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
(#16) 227-4535

N e T T A g Y 1l 2T S R L L e L L oy

No. of pages 4__ {ineluding thig sheet)

A Yor your information
{ )| Per your request
[ x ] For vour review and commentcs

RE: 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 34501
Clajmant: Jean Larkin, Jeffray Ratto and Robayt Ratto

REMARKS <

Tom, pleasse pign tha attached "corrective action compliance
documentation® and fax me a copy with hard copy ta be raturned to
me via U8 wnaill. I underatand that correctlive action has been
postponed until glaimant can get relmburgement from the Cleanup
Fund. A LOC wlll be issued in rhe amount of $170, 000 upen raceipt
of this form.

Pleanss call 1f you have any problem with this claiwant,

Thanks!

T2 e "OM LEAPRICATS + UNNF JdHEITD 15N % SpFRE £ 10T
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6§/9/83 LARK.Q

Ms. Juliet Shin

HazMat Specialist

Alameda County Health Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms, Shin:

This letter is to respond to your letter of May 28, 1%83,
regarding the property at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda
("Property"). You indicated that children were coming onto the
Property and playing on the dirt pile, and reguested that the
Property owners secure the fencing; that several unlabeled drums
were being stored on the site, and requested that the Property
owners notify your office with information on these drums; and,
that a soil sample from a neighbor’s property showed lead
contamination at 750 ppm and 450 ppm, and regquested that soil
samples from the Property be tested for lead.

The Property owners have called the company which installed
and maintains the fence and requested that the company check the
fence and make any hecessary repairs. I also suggested to the
property owners that they contact the Alameda Police Department to
chase out any children who climb over the fence. You may also wish
to inform the neighbor who reported children playing in the lot to
call the police the next time this occurs.

I spoke with the property owners regarding the drums on the
site. They understand that the drums are empty. They informed ne
that they paid the City of Alameda to remove all of the trash and
debris on the Property, but that the City did not do a complete
job. The lock on the gate was recently replaced by consultants who
entered the property to take soil samples from the dirt mound. The
Property owners do not yet have a set of these keys and therefore
temporarily do not have access to the Property. I expect to obtain
a set of keys within the next week and someone will check the drums
soon thereafter.



68/83 LARK .01

Ms., Juliette Shin Page 2 June 9, 1993

Finally, with regard to lead contamination in soil samples
taken from neighboring property, it is my understanding that soil
in the vicinity of older houses typically contains elevated levels
of lead caused by lead paint from the houses. Such older houses
presently border the property. As such, we suspect that the lead
contamination apparently found on the neighbors property might
simply be background contamination which is common to the area and
is therefore not sufficient evidence to suspect lead contamination
on the Property or require expensive testing on the Property.
Please identify the locations from which these samples were
obtained, and provide the lab test results as well as all
information that the county has regarding such background lead
contamination.

If you have any guestions, do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

RFC:ke

cc: Clients
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Morgan Gilhuly, Esqg.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen
1331 N. california Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Re: Larkin v. Desert, et al. - County Oversight Costs

Dear Morgan:

Enclosed is a copy of an oversight costs invoice dated May 6,
1993, from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency for the
property at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California. You will
note that the charges for the date of September 8, 1992, and
charges proximate to that date appear to relate to the deposition
of Larry Seto which was set by the defendants in this action. As
such, we believe these are costs that should be the responsibility
of the defendants in this action. Please advise me how you wish to
treat this bill.

Additionally, please provide me with a set of keys for the
gate locks at the property which were replaced by your consultant.
We need to obtain access to inspect the drums on the site.

Very truly yours,

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

L
‘

m

Robert F. Campbell
RFC:mah
Enclosure

ce: Clients
Juliette Shin, HazMat Specialist

6/B/83 {LARKO 1}
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ e ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
[{/’-\\(ID J KEARS, Agency Directot

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGCNCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resowces Control Board

May 28, 1993 Divisicn of Clean Watel Programs
. UST Local Qversight Fiogram

Ms. Jean Larkin 8O Swan Way Fim 201
Pacific Properties Oakland, CA 9462
16 Las Vegas Road (610) 271-1530

Orinda, CA 94563
STID 3716

Re: 1628 Webster St., Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Larkin,

This office has recently received a phone call from a neighbor of
the above site who stated that the site was not securely fenced
since children were observed playing on the stockpiled soil on
your property. This office is very concerned for the health of
these children and is requiring that you make certain that this
site is not accessible to anyone.

Agditionally, it was reported that three to four unlabeled drums
were being stored on the site. This office has no records of the
storage of these drums or what they are storing. You are
required to notify this office immediately, within 10 days of the
date of this letter, with information on these drums and how you
plan to dispose of these drums. Additionally, you must contact
us to confirm that you have secured the site.

The caller, from above, took the initiative to collect two
samples from an area bordering your site ( one sample from the
surface and another from 18 inches below ground surface). These
samples were analyzed for lead and identified up to 750 ppm lead
on the surface and 450 ppm lead in the deeper sample. In
addition to the investigations and analysis requirements for
petroleum hydrocarbons at your site, this office will also be
requiring that you analyze samples collected from your site for
lead.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

"Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Ms. Jean Larkin

Re: 1628 Webster St.
May 28, 1993

Page 2 of 2

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Jonathan Redding

Fitzgerald, Abbott, & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1837

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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McCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN & ENERSEN

" SAN FRANCISCO COUNSELORS AT LAW - WASHINGTON, D.C.
LOS ANGELES 1331 NORTH CALIFORNIA BOULEVARD o » TAIPE]
San JOSE POST OFFICE BOX V ‘!\,,
WALNUT CREEK WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94586 ‘-"‘AEF""ATED oFFice
TELEPHONE (510) 937-8000 . 'BaNGKOK
FACSIMILE (510) 975-5390 o 3

N
Nt
"
v
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DIRECT DlAL NUMBER

April 19, 1993
(510} 975-5394

Ms. Juliette Shin

Department of Environmental Health
County of Alameda

80 Swan Way

Oakland, CA 94606

Larkin v. Desert Petroleum, Inc.
Our File No. 09096-051

Dear Ms. Shin:

This will confirm the matters we discussed on
April 13, 1993. Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc., Phillips
Petroleum, Inc., TOSCO Corporation and Desert Petroleum, Inc.
are defendants in the above action. The plaintiffs are the
owners of the property at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda,
California. In order to further settlement discussions in the
above case, the defendants are undertaking a limited
investigation of the alleged contamination at 1628 Webster
Street. That investigation is being conducted for settlement
purposes to determine the likely cost to remediate the site.
The work is and will remain the confidential work-product of
the defendants.

Although it is the County's policy normally to require
that any work on an allegedly contaminated site be reviewed by
the County prior to the commencement of the work, you agreed
that under the circumstances of this case, the County will not
require defendants to submit a workplan for approval or to
submit the results of our investigation. Defendants recognize
that in the event they subsequently determine to submit the
results of the pending work to the County in a request for



Ms. Juliette Shin

Department of Environmental Health, County of Alameda
April 19, 1993

Page 2

closure of the site, the County reserves the right to request
that defendants supplement or redo the proposed work.

Very truly yours,
McCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN & ENERSEN
oy /)W%g

Robert Morgan Gilh

RMG:cld/1
90026

cc: Sandi Nichols
Norman Dupont
George Yaron
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MR. LAWRENCE SETO SEPTEMBER 28, 1992

#3006

C/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621
RE: LARKIN vs. DESERT PETROLEUM
DEPOSITION OF: LAWRENCE SETO
TAKEN ON: TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 1932
Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is the original transcript of your
deposition. Please read it and if you find any
errors or changes you wish to make, c¢ross out the
word{s) in error with a pen and insert the
correction above. Also put your initials beside
all corrections.

Do not change any of the questions.

After completing your review, please sign
the transcript and return it to NORMAN A. DUPONT,
ESO. in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions, feel free to call.

NOCON & PRATT BAY AREA
CERTIFIED DEPQSITION REPORTERS
cc: ORIGINAL ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER, SUITE 360

cct: ALL COUNSEL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

(415) 362-6666

NOON & PRATT BAY AREA
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LAW OFFICES OF

COUNSEL
LEE G PAUL
ROBERT P HASTINGS
LEQNARD S JANOFSRY
CHARLES M WALKER

ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE
695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CALIFORMIA G92626-1224
TELEPHONE (714) £6568-6200

WEST LOS ANGELES OFFICE
1299 GCEAN AVENUE
SANTA MONICTA, CALIFORNIA 2040i-1078
TELEFHONE (310} 3(9-3300

TORYO OFFICE
TORANOMON OHTORI BUILDING
4-3, TORANCMON 1-CHOME
MINATO KU, TOKYOS 105
TELEPHONE {03) 3507-0730

WRITER'S DIRECT DiAL NUMBER

(213) 683-6393

VIA FEDERAL EXPREES

Mr. Larry Seto '
Senior Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Larkin v. Desert
Dear Mr, Seto:

TWENTY-THIRD FLOOR
555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-237i
TELEPHONE (213) s83-g00C

TWX 910-321-4065

FACSIMILE (213) SR7-O706

September 2,

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER

A PARTNERSHIF INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORFORATIONS

ATLAMTA OFFICE
GEQRGIA-PACIFIC CENTER
133 PEACHTREE STREET, N E,
ATLANTA, GEDRGIA 303031840
TELEPHONE {404) 585-2900

CONNECTICUT OFFICE
1065 WASHINGTOMN BQULEVARD
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT O890-22I7
TELEPHONE 2031 981-7400

NEW YORK OFFICE
392 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-45897
TELEFHONE (2)2) al8-8000

WASHINGTON, O OFFICE
IOBO CONNECTICUT AVENWUE, N W,

1992 WASHINGTON, 0 C 20036-533)
TELEPHONE (202) 223-9C00
SUR FILE NGO
12290.54949
Specialist

Services Agency

Petroleum, Inc. et al.

This will confirm that you have agreed to be
deposed for the above referenced case on September 8, 1992,
at 12:30 p.m., without being served with another subpoena.

The deposition will take place at the law firm of
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, 1221 Broadway, 21st Floor,
94612-

Oakland, California

Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any

57~ 3300
ﬁ%) %jmmuh*
%wy ﬂuﬁwﬁb

1837.

questions regarding this deposition.

ce:

Norman A. Dupont, Esd.

Very truly yours,

Lo C. Fonpl

Beth C. Rempel 13- 65%3 —*6"}97/

Senior Paralegal
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if more than one packa%u 15 shippod on this anrbili, our hability
ior loss or damago wiil De limited to the actual vaiye of the
packaga(s) lost or damagod (not (¢ axcasd the lesser of the total
declarodt valle or the par paekags  hmits dascribed ahove) You
fave the responsibilly of proving the aciual lass or damago

FILING & CLAN o
ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MADE BY YOU INWRITING You must
nolfy us of yaur clamn within strict ime lemts Soo current Service
Ginga : .

We't conaider youy clalm frled o you call and notfy our
Customer Jorvice Deparimen! at 800-238-5355 and notly us n
wirtting as soeon as possible

Watlun 90 days after you notdy us of your cimm, you must sond
us all rolovant information about it We are st oblgated o act on
any claim untii you hayo paid al! fransportation charges, and you
may not deduct the amount of your claun from thosg chargss |

1t the recipont aceopls youwr package without hoting any damage '
on the dolivery record, wo will assume (hat the package was

:

1

B

delivered n good conditlon., In order 1of Us lo process your slaim, -

you must; o the extent pessiible, make the opgnal shippmg
chttons and pactang avaiable fer inspoction,

RIGHT rd INSPEET

We may, at our option, open and inspect yeur packages prior ta
or aftey you give thent to us to dolver

N0 0.9.0. SERVICES

NO C O D. SERVICES ON 1HIS AIRBILL 1 C O D Servico 15~
requited, nleasc use A Fedaral Express GO D awbii for this

purposc
WESPORSIBIITY FOR PAVEIERY

Even \f you awe ws difforent payment matructions, you wiii
always ho primarlly responsible for all delivery costs, as wet! as
any cost wa may Ipeur in oilhor roturning your package to you or
warchousing it pending dispositian.

BIGHY OF REJECTION

We rosorve tho nght o reject a shipmont at any tima, when
such shipment would he likoly to causo damage or dolay to other
shipmenis, equipment or porsanned, or if the transportation of
which s prohibited Yy faw o )5 1y violation of any rules contamnod
v thrs Ajrbit or our current Soraice Guide,

FIOREY-BACK BUARANYEE
(n tho aveiit of uatimaly dehvery, Fodaeral Express will al your
raquast and with  soma  hmuations, rotund  or  cradit all

transporlation charges See currant Service Guude lor furthar

information.

Part # 137204/137205
Rev. 2192




[TATTORNEY IR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY ieme ano A:’ TELEPHONE MO U.‘ﬂlth

Joseph P. Scully (213) 683~-6329

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker 691609-9

555 S. Flower St., 23rd Flr., Los Angeles, CA 90071
arrorner for emes . Phillips Petroleum Company

MAMEOFCOUNT  A)ameda County Superior Court

rosTOFRCEmd  Courthouse, 1225 Fallon Street DEPOSITION SUBPENA
SYAEETADORESS  (ak}and., (A 94612

i
PLAINTISF/PETITIONER: . e (M e Ui For Personal Appuarance
\ Larkin et al. !é“” & /: and Production of
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT.  Desert Petroleum et al. } ) Documents and Things

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name, address, and telephone No. of deponent, if known):
Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 271-4320

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR IN PERSON TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS in this sction st the following time end place:

: Paul, Hastings, Janofs
Dste: September 8, 1992  Time: J,Lmeo'a/ m.Address: Faul, Hastings -Street kgte
1150 Al San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 45-7777

n. G As s deponent who i5 Not a natural person, you are ordered to designate one or more persons to testify on your behalif as
to the metters described in item 3. {Code ot Civil/Procedure section 2025 (d)(6).) N

You are ordered to produce the documents and things described in item 3.

This deposition will be recorded by [ | audigtape [__] videotape and stenographically.

This videotape deposition is intended for possiple use at trial under Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 (u}i4).

2. @ The parsonal attendance of the custodian of recordg or other qualified witness [E and the production of the original documents
are raquired by this deposition subpena. The protedure suthorized by Evidence Code sections 1560 (b), 1561, and 1562 will
not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpena.

The documents and things to be produced and lany testing or sampling being sought are describad as follows:

A1l documents and files of the Allameda County Health Care Serviceg Agency relating
to the property located at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California. To the
extent separate files are maintained for 1628 1/2 Webster é‘;ﬁ those E les

-

are also requested. F_r _(%7 uM 3 # B 2aacks / 7
g;u /Emg% S
:] Continusd on attachment 3. 2 g)/q - ‘ C? “/6) / a@- K/S—/ ;} CS]Z)

4. A deposition parmits an attorney to ask questions of 8 witness who is Sworn to tell the truth, An attorney for other parties may then
ask questions aiso. Questions and answers are recorded stenographically at the deposition; ister they are transcribec! for possible use
at trial. A witness may read the written record and change any incorrect answers before signing the deposition. The witness is entitled

to receive witness fees and mileage actuslly trave/ed both ways. The money must be paid, st the option of the party giving notice of
the deposition, eithar with service of this subpsna or ¢ the time of the danonition,

oo

3. XK1

. You are ordered to appear in this civil matter in your capacity as a peace officer or other person described in Government Code section
68097,

Date: Clerk, by , Deputy

DISOBEDIENCE OF THiS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Date issuea: July 29, 1992

..........................................

[TYPQ OR PRINT NAME|

(TITLE)

(See reverse for proof of servicel

Form Adopted by Rulg 982
Jutheisl Councit of Caliornea

vl ur 0, 2025
DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE ““C" : @‘F" "”Q 7
BB20at(15 1] (New July 1, 1887)
101
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Larkin et al.

CASE NUMBER

691609-9

 DEFENDANTRESPONDENT.  Degert Petroleum et al.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE
1. | served this Deposition Subpena—Personal Appesrance by personally deiivering 8 copy to the parson SBF‘V.Bd as foliows:
a. Person uMd insme):

b Address where served:

c¢ Date of delivery:
c. Time of deiivery:

e Wnr!ns fees and mileape both ways fcheck onel:
M [} were paid. Amount: ...¢ 150,00 Witness fees of $150.00 paid to Alameda
(@ |__| were riot peid. County Health Care Services Agency.
Mileage fees will be paid upon demand.

2. | received this subpena for service on f(date):

3. Person serving:

] Not a registeredt California process server.

b California sheritf, marshal, or constabie.

c Registered Cafifornia process server,

d. Employee or independent contractor of & registered Califorrve process server.
e

i

g

h

Exempt from registranion under Bus. & Prof. Code saction 22350(b).

: Registerec professional photocopier

D Exempt from registration under Bus. & Prof. Code section 22451

. Name, address, and telephone number and, if apphcable. county of registration and number:

! doolars undor penalty of perdiy under the lews Of the e iFor Cailfornia shenff, marshai, or constable use only)
of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 1 cartify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: Date:
(BIGNATURE) IBIGNATUNE
SBBINEAT INew July 1. 1987 PROOF OF SERVICE Page two

0 DEPOSITION SUBPENA—~PERSONAL APPEARANCE
7903
0
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Alameda (" Department of Env1ronn‘.ﬂealth

Hazardous Materials Division'
B0 Swan Way, Am, 200, Qakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES -
sto# 27/ b
A. Site Name ?drc.rg . ?F OD? ( h“”:\) ‘ Phone
Ste Address | ([ 2 €3 uJeba%@J =i, fﬂr\am& 7<).50
g’e“sgn‘;ﬁ.‘fr'f;’f' o0 Number  Shrest ot
Prior Business Name ... Prior Owner's Name.

B, SeniceRequestor \muephh  Pommary \‘c)

Conlact Pérson Company Name Phona
Biling Adcress (3 22> Canter \oun/ D Eey 2_ Colyer Q{-\/Zp
/ ?023@
QOOOOGEHB00 e ST o
: [Pt
t #Hours [ xsdfome 8 _1{-
(Whele Hours Only)

#Coples =Y s/ lCopy $ =2

x$ $

TOTAL CHARGE: 52 Z E .

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Other

AR,

RO

REMARKS:

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Adicle 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Ala

Service Requestor jkt)f %D’v\ wmantto

printed name

neda County

ém/mff%";ﬁ" Date 7""/& . (;J .

signature

HazMat Specialist ___Kawed) _ows /e y A N bate. 7 /6 32
printec name U{ ‘ /«fgndure
HM Bitfor Svcs 4/92 mk | Tcopes | Whe- 8WhG Volow-Ofke g Pik-Sw.Reueror |

!

{
-t )
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WASHBURN, BRISCOE & MCCARTHY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

LAWYERS ONE CITY CENTRE
55 FRANCISCO STREET, SUITE 600 770 L STREET, SUITE 890
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94(33 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

TELEPHONE! {916) 447-0700

TELERHONE: (415} 421-3200 TELEFAX: (D16} 447- 4781

TELEFAX! (415) 421-5044

s
p

May 18, 1992 "

Custodian of Records

Alameda County Envirenmental
Health Department

Hazardous Materials Division o
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

-5

Re: California Public Records Act --
Request for Inspection

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the California Public Records Act
(Government Code §§ 6250 et seq.], reduest is hereby made that
you promptly make available for inspection and copying the
following documents or records:

The entire contents of your files regarding the real
property located at 1628 Webster Street, Alameda,
California.

{This property has been utilized as a gas station and
may have been called, over the years, by any of the
following names:

1. Tidewater 0il or Texaco

2. Phillips Petroleum or Phillips 76

3. Jiffy or 0il 8hale Corp. or Lion 0il or Tosco
4. GASCO or Desert Petroleum)

Pursuant to Government Code § 6256, we also request
copies of all records produced for inspection under this request.
We trust that your efforts to locate these documents will not be
unduly burdensome. We will pay all reasonable standard charges



May 18, 1992
Page 2

or statutorily-prescribed fees for a thorough search for and
duplication of these documents. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to call the undersigned (collect).

Very truly yours,

(EC..

Catherine BE. Cutler

cc: Sandi L. Nichols



(,ATER RESOURCES CONTROL B
DIVISIOY OF WATER QUALITY - UST C

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
stID : 3716
SITE NAME: Pacific Properties
ADDRESS ¢ 1628 Webster St.
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3

RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/29/89

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,3HSCAW
CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED: 04/04/89
MULTIPLE RPs :

mP PROGRAM

N

EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

—— i —— o —— T —— o — o} —— o o o e —

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Agnes Larkin
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 16 Las Vegas Road
CITY/STATE: Orinda, Ca 94563

——s —— ot

COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

8006619

04/04/89

03/04/92




COUNAEL
LEE G. PALIL
ROBERT P, HASTINGS
LEONARD S, JANGFSKY
CHARLES B, WALKER

ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE
895 TOWN CENTER DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA DE26EG-I97S
TELEPHONE {714} EGB-BEQO_

WEST LOS ANGELES OFFICE
1299 OCEAN AVENUE
SANTA MONICA, CALIFGRNIA 904011038
TELEPHONE (253} 319-3300

TOKRYO OFFICE
TORANOMON OHTOR!I BUILDING
“4-3, TORANOMON I-CHOME
MINATO-KU, TORYD 105
TELEPHONE (03) 3507-0730

WRITER'S DIREGCT QMAL NUMBER

(213) 683~6362

EXPRESS MAIIL

O

LAW QFFICES OF

®

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER

ATLANTA OFFICE

A PARYTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS rﬁEORGIA—PACIFIC CENTER
PRPR, 1 £ 04 {133 PEACHTREE STREET, N &
TWENTY-THIRD FLOOR £y 1atd L2 LIl - KTUANTA, GEORGIA 30303-1808

; a TR
e NIV TELEPHONE {404 588-9900

556 SOUTH FLOWER STREET

CONNECTICUT OFFICE

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 2007I-2300 1055 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

TELEFPHONE (213) 683-8000

TWX" 910-321-4065

TELECOPIER: (213) 827-0705

Jarmary 17, 1992

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Oakland, CA 94621

STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 0&890I-22(6
TELEPHONE (203) 96)-7400C

NEW YORK QFFICE
2D WEST 57 STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 100IS-2601
TELEPHONE (21#) 832-&100

WASHINGTON, 0 C. OFFICE
OS50 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N W
WASHINGTON, D.¢C 2OQ36-5303
TELEFHONE (202) 223-2000

CUR FILE NO.

12290.54948

Re: 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Sir or Madame:

I need copies of all environmental files you have
regarding 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Please contact me at the direct~dial number above
to let me know your charges for this project so that I can
make arrangements to get copies.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Y

';Zz;k/%za¢c4zé? EZESZZZQfASA\
Miranda Ullrich
Senior Paralegal
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CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL DHDTOdeIER

DCS WORK ORDER #: _ 109 7S Y-

RECORDS PERTAIN TO: Pftcl ‘)[c% ?(r’a {3@{7445‘* fé’zg Wtf%kf 5’{'

RECORDS COPIED AT: #W %M/Kéw M/ A¢sp

{Name of BMSIﬂ )

ACity)

¢

]

N
.

CERTIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL PHOTOCDORIER
I, the wndersigned, declare that I am an employee of Document

Copy 'Serviece, 717 Market St, #328, San Francdisco, CR 941@3? a
registered pﬂofess1ona1 photocopier in San Francisco County, RN
Registration No. 2y that the attached copy of records shall be
transmitted or disty buted to the authorized persons oc entitiess

and that the attached capy is a true copy of all the records de-
livered to Document Copy Service, Inc. for copying.

I DECIL.ARE UNDER pENQLTbeF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFDRNIA THAT THE FUREGDTNG 1§ TRUE AND CORRECT.

‘ (? / %/ ; L 'Wff
YoL o P
Printed Name of Photocopier Signature of “Photocopier B ”

A (¥9r -

Date Records Copied

By

KL RETAIN WHITE COPY — GIVE YELLOW COPY TG CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

J
DOCUMENT COPY SERVICE, INC.
The Legal Discovery Company™ ~

P.0O. Box 880246, San Fraricisco CA 94188-0246
Telephone: 415/543-0750 ® Telecopier/FAX: 415/543-0757

Bonded Professional Photocopier, San Francisco, County No. 12 @ Registered Process Server, San Francisco County No 131
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ITT HARTFORD 2,

. i Denver Regional Office
January 29, 1992 4643 So. Uisier Street
P.0. Box 378060
Deaver, 0O 80237
Telephone (303} 773-4500

Al ameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Division

B Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, Ta 924821

Re: Dlaim #: 660 LF 00099

Lrad s Jean R. Larkin
Clmt : ACHCS
g1 te ¢ 1478 Webster SBtreet  Alamsda, Ca 94501

Dear Sirs:s

Fursuant to instructions provided by vow nffice today, I'm
writing to request copies of your file for the following
waste nil tank remediations

Site mame: J believe that youwr site reference may bhe
"FATIFIC FROFPERTIES™.

Address: 1628 Webster Strest
Alameda County
Alameda, California 94301

I have a copy of the May 1990 EXCELTECH summary raport, 1T7d
like a copy of the remaining material in your file. I
acknowledge that you chargse $67.00 per howr sEarch time and
$1.00 per page copying fees. I'm placing & cap of $500.,00
for expenses on this reguest.

I woult also ask that you contact the following company o
arr ange an appointment to Copy the =ubiect files

1___,.|L.._..=- .
CARITAL LEGAL BERVICE Docurnenk Cﬁ()«é XVl

2741 Riverside Boulsvard
Sarramento, Da 9518

Phone — 91& 443 Waame- 11>
Fax - Fi4 443 3131 i

ITT Hartford Insurance Gioup
Hartford Fire Insurance Company and its Affifiates
Hartford Plaza, Hartford, Conngcticut 06115



Januvary 29, 1991
Fage 2

I would certainly appraciate it 14 this eeousst could be
fuwlfilled within the nent two weeks., Please give me a oall
at 1 Q00 525 7418 if yvou anticipate a problsm in completing
this reguest.

Thank you.

Sinceraly
7
e

Ll

Willifam C. Lge
Genegral Adjustor Casualty
SEICO
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LAaw OFFICES OF
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER
couNsEL ATLANTA QFFICE
Hoaéif S‘::;JTL‘NGS A PARTNERSHIF INCLUDING PROFESS|IONAL CORPORATICNS e -~ &EORGIA’FACIF”C CENTER
LEONARD © SANOFSRY TWENTY-THIRD FLOOR (1 grrr ot LR ' 113,33} PEACHTREE $TREET, N E
CTARLES M wWALKER 1 . T TLANTA, GEORGIA BO303-1808
e TELEFPHQONE (104) 688-25900
CRANGE COUNTY OFFICE 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
595 TOWN CENTER DRIVE CONNECTICUT OFFICE
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA D2626-1970 LCS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA Q007I-2300 IO55 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
TELEPHONE (714 668B-6200 STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT O620QI1-2216
TELEPHONE [213] S83-8000 TELEPHONE (203} 961-7400
WEST LOS ANGELES GFFICE
1295 OCEAN AVENUE TWX DIO-32-4065 NEW YORK OFFICE
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA S04CI-1038 S WEST 57T STREET
TELEPHONE (213) 319-3300 TELECOPIER:' (2I13) €27-0705 NEW YORK, NEW YORK I0019-260I

TELEPHONE (218) 832-6100
TOKYO QFFICE
FORANGMON OO, BUILBING WASHINGTON, D C OFFICE
s TORANGMON 1-eromE ICE0 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N W
WASHINGTON, D C 20C36-5303

MINATO-KU, TOKYQ 105 January 17 I 19 92 TELEPHOMNE (20Z2) P22-00Q0

TELEPHONE {QO2) 3607-0730

WRITER'S DIRECT PIAL NUMBER OUR FILE NO

(213) 683-6362 12290.54948

EXPRESS MAIL

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 1628 Webster Street, Alamneda, California

Dear Sir or Madame:

I need copies of all environmental files you have
regarding 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Please contact me at the direct-dial number above
to let me know your charges for this project so that I can
make arrangements to get copies.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Sincerely,

Miranda Ullrich
Senior Paralegal
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COUNSBEL
LEE & PAULL
ROBERT P HASTINGS
LEDQONARD 5 JANOFSKY
CHARLES M WALKER

QRANGE CTOUNTY QFFICE

695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA G2626-1924
TELERPHCNE (714} 668-6200

WEST LOS ANGFELES OFFICE
1299 OCTEAN AVENUE
SANTA MONICA. CALIFORNLA 20401-1078
TELEPHCNE (213} 319-3300

TOXRYO OFFICE
TORANOMON OHTORI BUILDING
4-3, TORANOMON I-CHOME
MINATO-KU, TOKYOC 105
TELEPHCNE [03) 3507-07320

WRITER'S DIRECT DAL MUMBER

(213) 683-6362

® Q

LAW OFFICES OF

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER
TWENTY-THIRD FLOCR
CEES SOUTH FLOWER STREET
LOS ANMGELES, CALIFORNIA SOO7I-2371
TELEPHCNE [(213) €683-6000

TWX 210-321-4065

FACSIMILE (2I13) &S§27-070CG5

January 14, 1992

South County District
224 West Winton Street
Hayward, California 94544

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Re:

1628 Webster Streebt, Alameda,

To Whom Tt May Concern:

California

292

ATLANTA OFFICE
GEOQRGIAPACIFIC CENTER
133 PEACHTREE STREET. N E
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-1840
TELEPHONE 404} E88-2200

CONNECTHIWT OFFICE
IOB5 WASHINGTON S80OQULEVARD
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT OE2QI-2217
TELEPHOMNE (203) 261-7400

NEW YORK OFFICE
399 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK IQOE2-45S7
TELEPHONE (212} 3i8-6000

WASHINGTON, DC QFFICE
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N W,
WASHINGTON, DC 20036-5331
TELEPHONE (20QZ) 223-9000

OUR FILE NO,

12290.54948

I need copies of all environmental files you have

regarding 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Please contact me at the direct-dial number above

to let me know your charges for this project so that I can
have a check cut immediately.

Sincerely, :

Miranda Ullrich
Senior Paralegal

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
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DATE: I/l}/‘ﬂ,

TO Local Oversight‘ Program
FROM: C&LW 7 9&“@)

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: /?)a&,gc, @ e Lo s

Address: //;g Q(/!;é?‘é( S’P city WM?Z Zip Q%ﬁ?/(q%zs—-
Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining §_~€— W
DepRef Project # us‘“?.?c?ﬁ'? STID #(if any)ﬂ/ﬁ& 3?‘/6

Number of Tanks: | removed? @ N Date of removal tff c/.,
Samples received? @ N Contamination: 6&} Q[:eg.ijgfo/ M
Petroleum @ N Types: Avdgas Je eaded unleaded Dlesel

fuel o0il kéro S8IvVénts

Monitoring wells on site . ? Monitoring schedule?

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S C A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment 50:/ édhwgs

Remedial Action ‘Q//(W;t“ 6'7 %MM

Post Remedial Action Monitoring MMWM
Enforcement Action (/%éﬁté«a)m

Nt T respruble M, T (s il % Lo
%%ﬁd‘ﬁwéaéyy& A«@éxﬁzﬁ'@e%
| 74 o €30,
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v 5, 1991

Pleo Laarey Bebo, Soniore Hasarerdo
Despavrbmenah el Elypvdroamenh al Hoes
Hazardous Maboerials Peogean

L0 Bwar Way, finn ot

Oabelanel, G5 gt

w Materials Spaoialisth
1th

It

Rery 168 Weboster Shreobt., Mlamstla, O 8348504
[reecar P, oty

Cre o reepntisEr U waee et ey B84, 189, ploase bwoadviosd Shat
rab o tarbher has beern dons Do The properby. “h suoh Tims
an wo Lacd arvmpectoo sod bhe hole was Filled, the cerviees
parve otk o fF sbomey angd obhuee than lowiedng For boeelp feom Ghe
satrpeats ol Locomparnies arvvolved, have done nolibdog o dnpeosve
Lhve proserty.

At khe present time we areg in prooess oF dolng some cloarning
uppe  laxealbooh and the ownees will we oleaning up soms of
tirey aberials obo. Jeft o the properiy Dhis noxd wesic oy

HE Y

SLods oo aredovsbarndirgy sl Dxesltech goave you g ool st e
eyt for Bhe werkes tThat was doce up ba last Jurs,

[ wer carn b of amy Further help, please ocall,

Vory Eruly yolrs,

A.

fr e L aribian
10 foas Megoan MO
vty R D80G53
A1 2584 SO0




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm, 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415}

May 24, 1991

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

Please submit within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of this
letter a chronology of all activities involving the
investigation and remediation at the above site.

In addition, please identify your proposed future activities
and timetable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Singer A

Larry Seto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Charlene Williams, DHS
RWQCB
Rafat Shahid
Files



(6 {5 Webster OF, Alamead KL

# s Ve "l‘iﬁn:' N
® e .

ALAMEDA COUNTY HUEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENL OQF BHVEIRONMENTAL HRALTI
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
g0 ORAN WAY, ROOM 200 -
OARLAND, (A 94621
RS2 = A320

[ ) HAZARDOUS MATFRLALS RELEASE AL HOTLEFLCATION REPORT

; (I&SC 25180.7)
[ ] KMERGRHCY RESPONSE
1. LIFORMATION RECELVED DY : @ d @/§§
DATH: _@‘/ (o/ /4 — WM ]
2. THCLDENT LOCATLUN- _bZEBSZE?@ / 2l S7rS., ' |
vy ] RMEDA T A1P CODE: R
3. DATRE OF INCLDENT: 5/ Qﬁ/ TLMR OF LHCLDENT:
A. REPORVED BY: _&gvm__goy(’,_b AGRUCY s \/ECT@?@@_&UMOL%
?llmll“mu;m #’57—2"?&- ' . “'lll’(;\t"ll'v ;._H‘ o B

PITORY

H. 'TYPR li' O DISCHARGHE:
L) I“Lhalqp Lrom vehlcle Llcense Plate No.
Hanlkfeslt/Shippling Informabion:

[ ] ahandohed Malerial | ] Fixed Facility o
Hame: ) Address: -
CLEys y Codes
1X] other (specify) _Eé@sz-g ﬁgzae/@n g A
é‘ 1C AMopn/DS - C,szus/uc muazm@
G. RESTIMANULD QUANTLLY DISCHARGED: ;
QUANTELY THREAYENED ‘10 DR REBLEASELD:
7. HATURE OF MAYTERILATL:
[ ) Solid [ ] Ligquid DKfj‘“ﬁ [ ] Powder [ ) Granular
[ ] Radloactive [ | Other

Chemical Hawe:

e . Common Name:

8. UAZARDOUS PROPERTIES: | | Corrosive [ } Ignitable { ] Toxic
[ ] Reactlive [ ] Other

9, HAZARDOUUS MAVERIAL WAS RELEASED 'TO:

Alr [ ] Storm brain [ | San Francisco Bay [ } Saniltary Sewer
[ ] Other Natural Wakerway {(creek, lake, reservolr)[ ] Groundwater
[ ] Groundsurface (soil, road, ele.) [ ] Other (specify} ___

10. WEATHER CORDLTIONS: (igg@w

1. HUMBER OF INJURED PERSOMNS REQUIRLHG HOSPITALLZATION:
NAMES AND ADDRESGES OF HUSPLUPALLG ULTLILZED:




12. PRRAONS. pma:’-wr '_A’.L' scr'lw

¥

15,7 CLEAN-UP. AL‘TJ.UN i

:zu Nu'r,lmm'vmn--

;lG_. 'l'iMh‘ LHLL!J!"H'J‘ CLOS8 L‘D'—

CHAMBE: - Al-l-u,m'vmu

[P

- PHONE-NO.

13, ‘WESPONSLBLE PARING .
COORNMR: 2D - -

I\{JIJRH 85

© PUONE NO.

14, wwrmcm conLie "rm (oI\MPLE}b mu*voc-.mpna ETC._ )

HAMES KND ADDRESSES OF “PERSUNS 1O NG CLEAN-UP: .-

I)l'.o(,‘Rl P'l‘l(.)ll ()J.“ CLal'I\N'-*UP AC“I‘H)!I“‘.’ -

1; ru\psw 'I'IMI',. o

g

T rm e v o et

18, [ T DISCHARGE NO® 10 BL: NOWTFIED:
: i Unlikely-- Lo Cause- Subglantital- 1

Publice- khowledge

;;; PermLLtad Dis;hqlge - ULhei

- v

9. | ). DISCHARGE 0 DI NOVIFIRD: -

CPHATL LS llI\M}RUC}US WI\S’I.'F DLQCIII\RGL OR . -
1] LZ!.KL‘ na 'J'l) CAUSL SUBST}\NTIAL JANFURY '.I.‘ "PHHE- -

FACPORS DEVERMINING-
~ POTENVIAIL DISCHARGE
PUBI.-.!.C H[‘l\L’ ‘H OR SAl“E‘l‘Y'

1]nrv to- Publjc nanllh & Safét&j

. Gugo iy urimlual iuvestigattonm

. Doard of- ﬁupervisur

- Health.0fflcer -~ -~ I

~AKlameda CuunLy Press Runm ST

. Californla- Deparbient of Hma1Lh
NM,RepexLing Agenuy oK lndividual

’“iﬁy vopy of Lhia rapurt Lo Lhe abuvq qul

- Tare heraby suhmlLlJng ks Informate on o

-~ employees “af - {lua Department of- l-nvjnmmenl
_ . Sectlon-2s8180.7 Healtli-& &ately Lode.
thim repoirl ie hased PO \h@ el - nvﬂil
i_-ihn 1epuxL wag vomp]eLpﬂ -

lnqpvnlor Namp-iii,?'_— ST

7}pnp09!nrrs lqnnluro',:;f.;m;:' St o

ervlues T

,ed aQ$neieﬂ and u[fiujalq wa -
m-hahalf of -alkl- daaiqnntmd
al Health, acoordling Lo,

_he. “informatian- submillnd in

ahle inFormaLLun aL lhe tlme e

‘-;.;_ Uﬂta-:fl'“

R = i-n/umm/:m



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

L

0=
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June 14, 1990

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road

Orinda, CA 94563
RE: 1628 Webster 5t.
Dear Mrs. Larkin:

As per our discussion during our mee
above site, for safety and liability
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adjacent to the sidewalk on Webster
immediately.

| HTHO N USA.

a

TOPS @ FORM 30028

If you have any questions, please contact me at, Z71-442U.

Sincerely,

arry Seto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cCe

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency

Charlene Williams, DOHS

Randy Stone, Exceltech

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency
Files

Director, Environmental Health
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

Lpa , -
AGENCY 7, N

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
June 14, 1990 Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mr=. Jean Larkin

Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster St., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

As per our discussion during our meeting on June 5, 1990, at the
above site, for safety and liability purposes, the excavation
adjacent to the sidewalk on Webster Street should be back filled
immediately.

If you have any questions, please contact me at, 271-4320.

Sincerely,

arry Seto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Randy Stone, Exceltech
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. . ok T i

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
May 21, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 84621

415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster S8t., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

I have reviewed a letter dated May 17, 1990, that was prepared by
Exceltech concerning taking confirmatory samples and backfilling the
excavation at the above site. It is acceptable.

Please submit to me, all reports and data as they become available.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Lafry Seto, Senior,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
LS:mnc

cc: RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Charlene Williams, DOHS

Randy Stone, Exceltech

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health

Files
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FortiFlex™

SLT FortiFlex High Density Polyethylene FML* has excellent resistance

Durable HDPE to Igng term heat aging and o.w-udanon, outstanding flexibility and
., . environmental stress crack resistance.
Lining Material
SEECTPCATIONS ‘ e
P ‘ o TEST METHOL GAUGE (NOMINAL) -
60mil 80mit 100mii 140mil
o {1.5)mm {20)mm (2.5)mm {3.5)mm
) ASTM D782/1505 0.94 - 0.94 0.94 0.94
i arinafionv1) min) ASTM D1238-E 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
oy s in e .. ./ASTM D638 Typa tv L Lk
ko Oumb-bell at 2ipm "
w0 e reak (PoundsAnch Width) 240 320 400 560
o oi L leld {Pounds/ingh Width) T 140 190 240 360
Chel grensent) ; 700 700 700 700
' “Pareent) i 13 13 13 53
- iPavedsfSguare tnch) 90,000 90,000 80,000 20007
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depmss ASTM 07468’ TI8°F V18K -18°F .1pel
7 teuat Change Maximiumy) ASTM D124 +2 i2 2 12
L 248°F 1 hr, e
v iceny ASTM D1203 Meathod A 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
e : ASTM D3043 using w  fY
- U nga e Griginal Value) e ASTM D638 Type IV o
O Dumb-bell at 2ipm
Lo Eedd end Yield Percent Change 15 +5 x 5
ooon o Yislg Percenl Change - +10 210 +10 &1
. R ASTM D1149 7 days . No No No No
vh " 100 pphim, 104°F Cracks Cracks Cracks Cracks
L - Magrification 7x 7x 7% 7x
- 7 3% Crock Resistanog (Minimum Hours) ASTM D1693 Condition B~ & “C* 3000 3000 3000 o
rancd (Pounds) FTMS 101C
Method 2031 220 380 480 630
B e Method 2068 €0 120 160 a1
WO Ty o (Mikimum Percent Weight Change) ASTM D570 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 onore
Hy¢ oo istanca (Pounds/Savare inch) ASTM D751 Method A Procedure 1 510 680 840 oo
Coc ¢ .ol Linger Thermal Expansion ASTM D696 1.2 1.2 12 2
{_x_*,u - ;-qj dlominal .
ot Yapor Transmisslon {g/m*day) ASTM E95 0.001 0.0009 0.00085 0000
he-s. -7 Staplity Orldativa Induction Time (O17) ASTM D3895 . :
(e A Mtinimum) . 130°C, 800 psl O, 2300 2300 2300 2300
e 200°C, Pure O, 100 100 00 0e
Tuns.". impact Strength {Milliloules/ma?) - ASTM D1822 500 500 500 500
Frelc | .am Pyed Strength (Pounds/Inch Width) . ASTM Da437 108 144 180 250
Field f=am Shear Strength (Pounds/inch Width) ASTM D4437 135 180 225 315
"ML ~ Fendble Mermbrans Uner .
STANDARD ROLL DIMENSIONS
_ THICKNESS WIDTH .
mil em ft m ft m i m ] by
w0 15 317 1027 832 253 26,038 2558 8,972 4,071
89 20 N7 1027 800 243 26,260 2,485 11,323 5,14¢
100 2.5 337 027 00 213 235% 2,187 1228y 5568
Ty
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

November 28, 1989 (418}

Mrs, Jean Larkin

Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs, Larkin:

The addendum workplan dated November 21, 1989, prepared by ENSCO
Environmental Services identifying the so0il boring locations, has
been accepted.

If vou have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

&

Larry Seto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS :mnc

cc: RWQCR
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause
James Durkin, ENSCO

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

. . afpY. OF ENVIR NENTAT BEALT:
WATARDIIS MATERIALS

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

16805 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUTTE B
SACRAMENTO, CA 95815
PHONE 916/929-9267

FAX 916/620-0035
August 29, 1989

Mr. Craig Mayfield

Mr. Wyman Hong

Alameda County Flood Contrel and
Water Conservation District

5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, California 94566

Subject: Zone 7 Communication of 24 August, 1989
Waste 01l Tank Removal and
Preliminary Site Assessment
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, California
Our Job Number E8936

Gentlemen:

LRA Environmental has been retained to develop and implement a
Preliminary Site Assessment to determine the vertical and
horizontal extent of contamination in the waste oil tank excavation
at the above referenced property. The mandate for the
investigation was placed upon our client by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency.

Tc this end, LRA Environmental has designed a preliminary site
assessment workplan. A portion of this workplan calls for three
soil borings adjacent to the waste il tank excavation. In order
to meet the mandates of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, we propose to install piezometers into these borings in
order to determine groundwater gradient if possible. The enclosed
permit application is for installation of the piezometers and the
initial soils borings.

Please be advised that pursuant to the directives of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, a groundwater monitoring well
will be installed on the site upon completion of our study of the
groundwater gradient, subsurface stratigraphy, and other pertinent
factors which will affect the well construction. A separate permit
will be forthcoming for that phase of the project.



We would appreciate an expeditious review of this well permit in
that the entire project is slated for a ninety (90) day schedule
start to finish.

Very truly vyours,

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

Robert A, Nicholson
Vice President

RAN:laj

co:

Mr. & Mrs. Larkin
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

Bill Wagner
% George Navone

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief Hazmat Program
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Larry S8eto
Department of Environmental Health

Gil Jensen
Alameda County District Attorney

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Doug Kralie

California State Department of Health Services
% Larry Seto

epa\e8936ltr




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Program
August 22, 1989 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mrs. Jean Larkin
Pacific Properties
16 Las Vagas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

Your "workplan of correction" prepared by LRA Environmental, has been
accepted under the condition that the monitoring well be installed
in the verified downgradient direction.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, 8r. Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

i Boonellr—

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Bill Wagner, Developer
Robert Nicholson, LRA Environmental
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause, DOHS
RWQCR
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Files



LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

ly 2 1805 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUITE B
July 24, 1989 SACRAMENTO, CA 95815
PHONE §16/920-9267

FAX 916/929-0935

Mr. Jeff Larkin
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, California 94563

Subject: Plan of Correction
WASTE OIL TANK
1628 Webster Street
Alameda, Alameda County, California
OUR JOB NUMBER: E-8936

Dear Mr. Larkin:

After placing several requests to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency our office is in receipt of a copy of the
Certified letter (Certified Mail Number 833-981-267) mandating
submission of a "workplan of correction" for the above referenced
location. We received this copy on or about 17 July 1989.

Immediately upon our receipt of the Health Care Services Agency
communication, our office contacted Mr. Larry Seto, Senior
Hazardous Materials Specialist, in order to determine the exact
concerns of the Health Care Services Agency regarding your site.
Mr. Seto has advised us that in light of the initial results of
the soils analysis from the waste 0il tank excavation it is the
opinion of his agency that groundwater protection is a major
issue in this case. Consequently, we were advised by Mr. Seto
that installation of a single monitoring well is required as part
of the "workplan for correction" of conditions at your site.

As of the date that our office contacted the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, we were provided no specific
guidelines for meeting the mandates of the Agency. In the absence
of such guidelines from the Health Care Services Agency, we are
designing the preliminary workplan in accordance with the
document entitled REGIONAL BOARD STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
INITIAL EVALUATION AND INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND TANKS, (2
JUNE 1988) as prepared by the staff of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board North Coast, San Francisco, and Central Valley
Regional Boards.




The Health Care Services Agency indicated that the release of
product into the surrounding environment on your property was
detected as a result of chemical analysis of a soil sample
acquired from the waste o0il tank excavation during the tank
removal operations. Section II, Subsection 2 of the Regional
Boards guidelines is specific in that soil and groundwater
investigations are required if a level of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons and/or Total 0il And Grease at one hundred (100)
parts per million (ppm) is exceeded. The Health Care Services
Agency further indicated that levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (as diesel) and 0Oil and Grease were detected at
concentrations of 270 PPM and 760 PPM respectively. We feel that
it 1is of significant importance to note that your laboratory
analysis report indicates that these concentrations were detected
only at the fill end of the tank. The only information that we
have been provided with to date indicates that the concentrations
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and 0il and Grease were below the
laboratory detection limits at the vent end of the tank. Given
this circumstance, and the absence of any other definitive data
suggesting otherwise these results might tend to suggest that the
conditions at your site are the results of a small spill during
the placement of product into the tank, or possibly a minor
overfill.

Given this preliminary data it 1is proposed to conduct the
investigation intc the vertical and horizontal extent of the
contamination per the proposed preliminary workplan.




It is the intent of this office to continue to move forward on
this project pending review and acceptance of the workplan by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and our receipt of the
agency's comments. We would appreciate receiving copies of any
written communication referring to this matter that you may
receive. Please reference all communications with our job

number.

Very truly yours,

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

Eilusdst Moahelo

RObert A, Nicholson
Vice President

RAN:1aj
cc: 1 Rafat A. Shalid, Chief, Hazardous Materials Program
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

1 Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist,
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

1l Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney,
Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency

1 California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region, Oakland, California

1 Bill wWagoner, George Navone & Associates
Merwin Rose, REG, Elk Grove, CA

Clieng
File

=N =
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directo

) ®
N

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mail # 8 33 981 467 Hazardous Matenals Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
June 30, 1989 Oakland, CA 94621
415}
Mrs. Jean Larkin

Pacific Properties
16 Las Vegas Road
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 1628 Webster St., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mrs. Larkin:

We have received your laboratory report for the samples taken from the
above site, The report from Trace Analysis Laboratory dated

April 24, 1989, indicated 270 ppm of diesel and 760 ppm of 0il and
grease were detected in the soil samples underneath the old tank.

Please submit to this office within thirty (30) days from the receipt
of this letter, your plan of correction.

Your plan must include, but shall not be limited to:

1.

QN L0 B

Method to determine the vertical and lateral extent of the
contamination

Your EPA identification number

Name of the licensed hazardous waste hauler

Name of your disposal facility

Copy of your completed manifest

Tf you have any gquestions, please contaet Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

\ . .
I!‘- Do 5 -2 - [n.y,

¢l

Rafat ‘A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc:

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Doug Krause, DOHS

Regional Water Quality Control Board

Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardous Materials

Files

[ |
p
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| SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood Clty, CA 94083
w (415) 364-0600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO
Name:____. %‘Qﬁ.&z ~L:Aale) el
Company:_7_ ﬁ
Fax #. L&Sl - "'(977

FROM

‘ g
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Fax (415) 364-8233

Date: (-9;/ X 7
Number of Pages (Including thls page):__“

LT



ALAMEA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
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Business Name

1.
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Site Address
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2
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3. Mailing Address
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= A

City

oo o Foes
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8. Contact Person for Investigation Tﬁb” Q@ﬁ%

Name __Zrs , Jzon _ Lar fot Title = g

Phone ¢ &5’ 25%- PoFs

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility /!

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Ert e s g EPA I.D. No. CAL 229 $os 290

Address _ 2SS Pers  Zs A

city _Ldbmend State < Zip _ T i s/

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name el sl EPA I.D. No. &80 o209 Suy 527
Address A

City 4//// State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name L7 e fosau EPA I.D. No. =2 o758 $935
Address < Azl e
City State ___ __ Zip

d) cContaminated Soil Transporter

Name L7 ra Asond Z EPA I.D. No. (AL coF Simp 395

Address 4///

7

City State Zip
Z A%?Z
12. Sample Collector -~
J

Name 7—p P .-Z- = 'ﬂ‘gcgi é A /ﬂf;;f /ﬂé/ormf{o r;g_

Company 7! 7’ 7

Address K i jﬁuu@:‘?ﬁpy 34/7{ /f/c/o[ # &

city Ldcruca et State < 2Zip _=Z%s+¢s Phone™ ‘%’/{_2’?32 EGEE

/ﬁ’/‘/é:zs /f
-7 -



13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

55° Leodsre =i/ (W : R
ﬁcww‘&;’ f”""/

LA

(past5yeax"s) So:ﬂol, wﬂ;é: M Ldﬁg/mﬁé

éﬁ‘ ‘.5 -

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Lo vt

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [<] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Ly ZFee AR A Y R AR -V R it
s ,

16. Laboratories

Name AL 7 race Airorwgoin Lot S g =

Address Ty zz L ces i cap s Lo T g

City /szlz_a/,n < State o~ Zip F ST
State Certification No. S22




17.

Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number

00 15 03
v/ o C 50%0, 5220 (od) §oro, £020
TEH @ fC1 SOGLT) ST KOS

is.

19.

20.
21,

22.

Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ No [ ]
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [q No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]
Name of Insurer e Fs

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [>q]_ No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [M] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



DT e B M wa an

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Jobhpny A FEnos IR

Signature 4§Z¢£ff ,ef'zz::l 4422
e 7 &

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Jean Larkin

Signature /f?cézglnééfé

Date X 2?41“-/0“‘?
s S

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department,

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



5.

6.

a)

b)

C)

Triple rinse means that:

final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of
Gasoline (EPA method 8020 for soil, or EPA method
602 for water) or Diesel (EPA method 418.1) Other
methods for halogenated volatile organics (EPA method
8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water) may be
required. The composition of the final rinse

must demonstrated by an original or facsimile report
from a laboratory certified for the above analyses.

tank interior is shown to be free from deposits
or residues upon a visual examination of tank
interior.

tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory

certified analysis available upon request" with the
name and address of the contractor,

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank
must be transported as a hazardous waste.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department
approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or ¢ontaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Ll L




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS

Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5., EPA 1.D. NO,
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health

Services, 916/324-1781.

6, CON CTO
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

P COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16, ILABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.
Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare

the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i,e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.
18, SITE SAFETY PLAN - *

A plan ocutlining protective eguipment and additional special~
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20, PLOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b)
c)
q)

e)

)
g9)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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ORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
CONTRACTORS EL No. s:iz12s

i, N . »

@68 6) This license is the property of the
Registear of Contractors, is not
' tur&xl‘u{:blu and shai‘lh.bc W‘:ul?\l-d
10 e Registrar upon demand whea
ISSUED Q4~11=-58 suspe ndut revoked, or invalidated
for any reason. It becumes vaid i

aot renewedd,

Contractrvs Lecende

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, the Registrar
of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ENVIRONMENTAL LMSORAI'ORIES IM_

,"z
Y

to engage in the business ar act m (he cupauty or a contractor in the following classificution(s):

A GENERM. .hﬁ{!EE\NE CON QCIQR ;

;

P A e e et ~,
- .
L . . T v
MM.‘“» PR TR LRy e S awgpmer B Y YTV RN PR PR
- i . . >

. o . R .
. LN W N L
f b Lt atealbinios PR N v oot it Aot st e 0 St et -

WITNESS wmy hand  and  sealed  this
19TH dayof AFRIL 1588,

s

egistrar of Contractors

Signatury of Liceases
" L
. i

| ho qualified
STATE AND CONSUME R SERVICES AGENCY Signature of person w
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS on belalf o the lcensee

; _L'gf

154

- S
-
-

= HIE

[E B

134

X
1

IR

K
¥
]

NN e Ve Ve e N IE e e i

4/15 14
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] & "
f:. u"ﬂ m« v w%] ey z-\i\—
N ¢t 335 R, g ‘ 3 f 4 At e
~eropucen THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
Cal-Valley Insurance Svcs, Inc. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.,
Fresno, CA 93710 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
COMPANY . )
terer A Unigard Insurance Group 3
COMPANY .
INSURED igtier. B Zenith Insurance Company
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. | coweany . [
Ener Risk Managers/Comco 3
1477 E. Shaw, Ste 150 (etieR . © gy gers/
. Presno, CA 93710 COMPANY D
3 LETTER
. COMPANY = y
FL, ) LETTER L.
Vi MRk ? e T T :g@w ; & T TR m:, :
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, 1
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
: BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBER HERTIN 1@ QUBIECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONEI- A
F Tionis OF SUCH POLICIES, 3
L. 3
C G TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER B oo, | (DR o, ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS g
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 1,000, E
H 4 J | " i X
: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUSTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE €1 L 000,
. CIX ] CLAAS MADE occurmﬁnce 100070 i 4-7-88 4~-7-89 PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY $1,000, k
3 DWNER S & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000, F
] FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE) $ 50,
MEDICAL EXPENSE (ANY ONE PERSON) | $ 5, &
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY . h
(] AnY AUTO e $ 600, : t
"~ ALL OWNED AUTOS SOy ?
- INJURY
" A |X | SCHEDULED AUTOS BA410444 12-11-87 | 12-11-8g|"rrmm| g i
— H
: HIRED AUTOS AR b
) NON-OWNED ALTOS fexn | S 2
3 GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
1 . DAMAGE $
1 :
3 EXCESS LIABILITY . oceia e AGGREGATE 3
i $ $ :
] OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM : '
k- . S g
E WORKERS' COMPENSATION STATORY I ACR
3 AND ! $1,000, {EACH ACCIDENT) 4
4 N ;
" R POO51753 2~-38-88 -38- 3 0 DISEASE-FOLCY LibilTy
- EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY ¥ ~ °Too 38-89 $1,000, IDSEASE FOLCH LT,

- $ 1,000, (WSEASE-EACH EMPLOVEE) L‘
, OTHER k
4 $500 Comprehensive Ded,
¢ A [Physical Damage BA410444 2-11-87 112-11-88] $500. Collision Ded. [
1 i
¢ DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS /VEHICLES /RESTRICTIONS/ SPECIAL ITEMS %
] ]

Limits are subject to any deductions or self insured retentions Wthh may apply;
RERTIBICATESIDIDER I N e RS T ol IS o
: SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFDRE THE EX.
4 PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TOQ %;
‘ MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,

w iy P AR T SO '
DRPDHATION Anss



STATE ID NUMBER 0000000627001
| APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

{ ) 01 NEW PERMIT ( ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT { ) 07 TANK CLOSED ¢ ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE)
( ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT ( ) 06 AMENDED PERMIT C ) 08 MINOR CHANGE (MO SURCHARGE)

I OKWNER

NAME(CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENGCY) PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY

QUIK STOP MARKETS INC { 3 01 FED € ) 02 STATE & ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS eIy STATE ZIP

4567 ENTERPRISE ST FREMONT CA 94538

I FACILITY

FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
QUIK STOP #20 JACK SWEDELSON
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
38995 FARMELL DR HMOWRY
CITY COUNTY : zLp
FREMONT ALAMEDA 94536
MAILING ADDWESS cITY STATE e
PD BOX 5745 FREMONT CA 94537
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-793-5361 (¥) 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY 1 [TOWNSHIP RANGE SEGTION

2

II1 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS! NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS! NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA SQDE
SHEDELSON, JACK 415-793-5361 SWEDELSON, JACK 415-657-3843

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
IV DESCRIPTION ’

A. (¥) 01 TARK ( ) 04 OTHER: CONTAINER MUMBER 3

B. MANUFACTURER {(IF APPROPRIATE}: YEAR MFG: €. YEAR INSTALLED 1968 { ) UNKHOWM

D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 10000 GALLONS ( ) UNKMOWM |E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 01 WASTE ©X) 02 PRODUCT

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL 7 (X) 01 YES ( ) 62 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
{X) 01 UNLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: ( ) GAUBE ( ) INCHES ( ) CM (X) UNKNOHN

B. ( ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) (X} 02 NON-VAULTED ( ) 03 UNKNOKN

C. { ) 0} DOUBLE WALLED (X) 02 SINGLE WALLED ( ) 03 LINED

D. {X) 01 CARBON STEEL { ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( ) 03 FIBERGLASS { ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
( ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE { )} 10 NON-METALLIC
() 12 UNKNOWR ( } 13 OTHER:

. HSC04-070185 {09/25/85) PAGE 1

o *
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Martin Rasmussen
Sales Representative

ERICKSON, Inc.

ERICKSON
255 Parr Boulevard, Richmond, California 94801

(415) 235-1393 + FAX (415) 235-3709

'ENVIRONMENTAL
BORATORIES

Michael Stover

Field Supervisor

S AN

1477 E. Shaw, Suite 150/ Fresno, California 93710
{209) 225-6698

PRECISION TANK TESTING

AR

LRA ENVIRONMENTAL

-~

b5

MARVIN HEWMS
CAPTAIN

BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION
ALAMEDR FIRE DEPARTMENT

1300 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

522-4100
EXT. 245

H® ensco
| i tal
W oo

a subsidiary of envitonmental systems company

41674 Christy Street
emont, CA 94538-3114
© [415) 659-0404
Fax: (415) 651-4677
Contr. Lic. No. 550205

RANDY L. STONE
Program Manager

&
wﬁ o

1805 TRIBUTE ROAD, SUNE B
SACRAMENTC, CA 95815
PHOMNE 916/929-9267

FAX 916/929-0935

ROBERT A. NICHOLSON

Vice President

75T ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES

CONSTRUCTION
TANK TESTING
HELIUM LEAK DETECTING

Johnny Enos, Jr.
OPERATIGNS MANAGER

1477 E. Shaw; Suite 150/ Fresno, California 93710
(209) 225-6698 License No. A-528129

FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY

0
%ﬁg@f\@w v

" 3 ESSELTE

b
™ W
ROBERT F. CAMPBELL

ATTORIAEY AT LAW

1221 BROADWAY 2i8T FLOOR
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94812
TELEPHONE {S10)451-3300

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FAX (510)451-1527

I
LAW OFFICES OF _ / it

PaUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER J’S _
L~ g

\

NorMAN A, DuroNT
ATTORNEY AT LAW

ATLANTA
CONNECTICUT
NEW YORK
QORANGE COUNTY
TOKYO
WASHINGTON, O.C.
WEST LOS ANGELES

TWENTY-SECOND FLOGR
S85 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIR 20071
TELEPHONE {213) 683-G284




